

No. \_\_ - \_\_

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED  
STATES

---

EVERGREEN PARTNERING GROUP, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PACTIV CORPORATION, a corporation, *et al.*

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ Of Certiorari  
To the United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RICHARD WOLFRAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
RICHARD WOLFRAM, ESQ.  
750 Third Avenue, 9<sup>th</sup> Fl.  
New York, New York 10012  
(917) 225-3950  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	xiii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	xiii
JURISDICTION.....	xiii
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	xiii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Proceedings Below.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...12	
I. THE PROPER MEANING OF <i>KODAK</i> AND <i>MATSUSHITA</i> .....	12
II. THE LONG-STANDING CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS.....	18

III. THE FIRST CIRCUIT APPLIED  
A STANDARD THAT CONFLICTS WITH  
*KODAK* AND A NUMBER OF  
OTHER CIRCUITS.....31

CONCLUSION.....42

APPENDIX:

Opinion of the United States Court  
Of Appeals for the First Circuit,  
No. 15-1839 (Aug. 2, 2016) ..... App A-1

Opinion of the United States District  
Court, District of Massachusetts,  
No. 11-10807 (July 10, 2015) .....App. B-1

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing ... App. C-1

Petition for Rehearing..... App. D-1

Order Denying Emergency Motion  
To Supplement the Record.....App. E-1

Emergency Motion to Supplement  
The Record.....App. F-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page
<i>Advo, Inc. v. Phila. Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1191 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Alvord-Polk, Inc. v. F. Schumacher &amp; Co.</i> , 37 F.3d 996 (3d Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1063 (1995) .....	20-21
<i>Attorney General of the United States v. Irish Northern Aid Committee</i> , 530 F. Supp. 241 (S.D.N.Y. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 668 F.2d 159 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	35
<i>Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp. of Saskatchewan</i> , 203 F.3d 1028 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 815 (2000) .....	30
<i>Champagne Metals v. Ken-Mac Metals, Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 1073 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcross Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d, 548 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide &amp; Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690, 699 (1962).....	37

<i>Corner Pocket of Sioux Falls, Inc. v. Video Lottery Techs., Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 1107 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1117 (1998) .....	30
<i>Eastman Kodak Industry Co.v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Evergreen Partnering Group, Inc. v. Pactiv Corp.</i> , 720 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 123 F.3d 599, (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1153 (1998) .....	17
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Litig.</i> , 186 F.3d 781 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	16-17
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , 801 F.3d 383 (3d Cir. 2015).....	21, 27
<i>In re Citric Acid Litigation</i> , 191 F.3d 1090 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Gangi Bros. Packaging v. Cargill</i> , 529 U.S. 1037 (2000).....	27
<i>In re Coordinated Pre-Trial Proceedings in Petroleum Product Litigation</i> , 906 F.2d 432 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 500 U.S. 959 (1991) .....	25-27

<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litigation</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 533 U.S. 948 (2005) .....	20
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litigation</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 118 (2003) .....	21-22
<i>In re Publ'n Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 690 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 940 (2013) .....	28, 36
<i>In re Travel Agent Comm'n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 583 F.3d 896 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1134 (2011) .....	37
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litigation</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C.2004) .....	29
<i>JTC Petroleum Co. v. Plasa Motor Fuels, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 775 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	22-24
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merck-Medco Managed Care, LLC v. Rite AM Corp.</i> , 57 F.3d 1317 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	30
<i>Mohawk Constr. &amp; Supply Co.</i> , 577 F.3d 1164 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	35

<i>Petruzzi's IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling- Delaware Co., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 994 (1993) .....	19, 38
<i>Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>Super Sulky, Inc. v. United States Trotting Ass'n</i> , 174 F.3d 733 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 871 (1999) .....	31
<i>Thompson Everett, Inc. v. National Cable Advertising, L.P.</i> , 57 F.3d 1317 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	30
<i>United States v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 369 U.S. 654 (1962).....	17-18
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 693 F.2d 1028 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Williamson Oil Co., Inc. v. Phillip Morris, USA</i> , 344 F.3d 1287 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	27
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 .....	i, xiv
Sherman Act, Section 1, 28 U.S.C. § 1.....	i, xiii-xiv
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	i, xiii

**TREATISES**

C.A. Wright, 31 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid. § 7109 (1st ed. Apr. 2014)).....	35
Phillip E. Areeda and Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Fundamentals of Antitrust Law</i> , § 14.03(b), at 14–25 (4 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2011) .....	28-29
Richard Posner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> , 100 (2d ed. 2001) .....	16
